#### The Airport Site Visit Program at Chiang Mai International Airport

12 October 2022

Subject: Application for Airport Site Visit Program at Chiang Mai International AirportTo: Shareholders of Airports of Thailand Public Company Limited

Attachment: 1. Itinerary and Conditions

2. Application Form

Airports of Thailand Public Company Limited (AOT) would like to invite 100 AOT's shareholders to participate in airport site visit program at Chiang Mai International Airport on **Friday, March 24<sup>th</sup>, 2023**. Please find the itinerary, conditions and application form as attachment.

AOT would like to invite the shareholders who are interested to participate in this program to consider the restricted conditions as attachment 1.

Please be informed.

Yours sincerely,

L-M-

Nitinai Sirismatthakarn President

Investor Relations Department Tel. 0 2535 6001 / 0 2535 5991 Fax. 0 2535 6009

## Chiang Mai International Airport Site Visit Itinerary Program Friday, March 24<sup>th</sup>, 2023

05.30	Register at Suvarnabhumi Airport
08.00 น 09.20 น.	Depart from Suvarnabhumi Airport to Chiang Mai International Airport
09.20 น. – 12.00 น.	<ul> <li>Chiang Mai International Airport Site Visit</li> </ul>
	- Presentation
	– Questions & Answers
12.00 น 13.30 น.	Lunch
13.30 น 17.00 น.	Sightseeing in Chiang Mai
17.00 น 18.00 น.	Dinner
19.45 น. – 21.10 น.	Return from Chiang Mai International Airport to Suvarnabhumi Airport
21.10 น.	Arrive at Suvarnabhumi Airport
<u>Remarks</u> : The above itinerary may be changed as it deems appropriate.	

#### <u>Conditions</u>

- 1. **1 right per 1 AOT's shareholder only**. Accompanying person is not allowed and such **right is not transferable.**
- 2. Only shareholder whose names are listed on the Record Date are entitled to attend the 2022 Annual General Meeting of Shareholders.
- 3. Only application submitted to AOT within January 20<sup>th</sup>, 2023 via FAX number 0 2535 6009 or E-mail Address : aotir@airportthai.co.th will be considered.
- AOT would randomly draw 100 eligible participants and 40 reserved persons on February 6<sup>th</sup>, 2023 : 10.00 A.M. at AOT meeting room No.1, AOT Head Office. The selected shareholders' names will be posted on AOT's website at www.airportthai.co.th from February 13<sup>th</sup>, 2023 onwards.
- 5. AOT will send SMS to the person whose name is on the list. Please confirm within 3 working days after receiving SMS from AOT otherwise AOT will contact the next reserved person.
- 6. Please bring your personal medicine and fill your personal information details such as allergic food in the application form.

#### 7. Other conditions

- 7.1 Incomplete and unclear applications will not be considered.
- 7.2 AOT may alter the itinerary or cancel as it deems appropriate of the situation due to the outbreak of the communicable disease coronavirus 2019 (COVID-19)

8. Airports of Thailand Public Company Limited (AOT) realizes the importance of personal data of shareholders and/or proxy holders who apply for Airport Site Visit program at Chiang Mai International Airport. The privacy notice, pursuant to the Personal Data Protection Act B.E. 2562 (2019), shall be applied for the collection, use, disclosure, and processing of personal data to verify the identity of shareholders and/or proxy holders. Shareholders are kindly requested to study the practices and rights for a clearer understanding. The rights of your personal data (Privacy Notice) is indicated in attached QR code.

Privacy Notice

Airports of Thailand Public Company Limited



Contact Information
 Investor Relations Department
 Airports of Thailand Public Company Limited (AOT)
 333 Cherdwutagard Road, Sikan, Don Mueang, Bangkok 10210
 Telephone: 0 2535 6001 / 0 2535 5991

10. Please bring the personal identification card on the site visit date.

### Attachment 2

# Application Form for Chiang Mai International Airport Site Visit Program Friday, March 24<sup>th</sup>, 2023

I am (Mr./Mrs./Ms./Company) (in blockletter)
Age
- Mobile number
- Other phone number (in case of no mobile number)
- E-mail Address
wish to participate in the Airport Site Visit Program, where I am a
Individual shareholder (right is not transferable)
with shares
$\Box$ Juristic person (please attach certified true copy of its company registration
documents) with shares appointing
(Mr./Mrs./Ms.) (in block letter)
Age
- Mobile number
- Other phone number (in case of no mobile number)
as a representative of the company participating in this event.
Personal Information Details (such as medical conditions, allergies. etc)
I have fully understood the terms and conditions as attachment 1 and confirm that
the above information is all true and correct.
Signatureshareholder
Date